
 
 

June 23, 2010 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO:     Joseph Colaccino, Chief 

EPR Projects Branch 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors  
 

FROM:  Tarun Roy, Project Manager /RA/ 
EPR Projects Branch 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 
 

SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF MARCH 25, 2010, PUBLIC MEETING WITH THE  
U.S. EPR DESIGN CENTER WORKING GROUP 

 
 
On March 25, 2010, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) held a public meeting at 
Two White Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, MD, with representatives of the  
U.S. EPR Design Center Working Group (DCWG).  The purpose of the meeting was to discuss 
cross-cutting issues related to the U.S. EPR Design Center.  The meeting agenda is provided as 
Enclosure 1 and the Attendee List as Enclosure 2. 

This meeting summary is available through the Agencywide Documents Access and 
Management System (ADAMS) Accession Number ML101720081.  The presentation materials 
distributed at the meeting are contained in ADAMS ML101100539, “D-RAP ITAAC”; 
ML101100492, “Definition of As-Built”; ML101100821, “Generic RAIs Handout”, ML101130509, 
“Changes and Departures Handout”; and ML101130421, “Post-COL Item Implementation.”  
Documents in ADAMS are available electronically at the NRC Electronic Reading Room at 
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.  If you do not have access to ADAMS or have 
problems accessing the documents located in ADAMS, contact the NRC Public Document 
Room (PDR) staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or pdr@nrc.gov.   

The meeting was a Category 2 public meeting, during which members of the public were invited 
to provide comments at specific times identified in the agenda.  The meeting lasted from 
12:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m.  A summary of the subjects covered and respective findings is provided 
in the following sections. 

Review of Action Items from Previous Meetings 

The action items from the previous meetings are summarized and discussed below: 

• NRC had the action to provide the DCWG with feedback on Inspection, Test, Analysis 
and Acceptance Criteria (ITAAC) assessment and the use of the phrase, “as-built.”  
Agenda items for this public meeting were added to address these issues, and are 
discussed below. 

• NRC had the action to provide the DCWG with feedback related to the Aircraft Impact 
Assessment and the associated proposed Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI) templates.  
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NRC was not prepared to discuss this issue, so it was deferred as an action item to the 
next U.S. EPR DCWG public meeting 

• The DCWG had the action to determine how the applicants would address new 
Combined License (COL) information items.  The DCWG made a presentation related to 
this topic, as discussed below. 

Design Reliability Assurance Program ITAAC Discussion 

NRC staff members in the Probabilistic Risk Assessment branch presented information 
describing staff expectations related to Design Reliability Assurance Program (D-RAP) ITAAC.  
The presentation was related to information that is contained in draft interim staff guidance 
(DC/COL-ISG-18) on Standard Review Plan Section 17.4, Reliability Assurance Program.  The 
staff communicated to the DCWG that the staff wants to assure that the whole scope of items 
within the D-RAP meet quality assurance requirements described in Title 10 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations (10 CFR) Part 50, Appendix B, if they are safety-related.  Non-safety-
related risk-significant components should also be controlled under a quality assurance 
program, even if the program does not meet the standards of Appendix B.  The DCWG stated 
that they would like the term “analysis” to be more clearly defined within ISG-18, and there 
should be a better tie-back to Tier 1 information.  The DCWG also communicated concern that 
the word “all” present in the table on slide 7 of ML101100539 would open the expectation that 
the NRC will inspect all structures, systems, and components (SSCs) within the D-RAP phase 
of construction, which is the not the intent of ISG-18, nor ITAAC in general.  The DCWG 
requested a follow-up phone call with the NRC staff to provide further input on the language of 
ISG-18. 

Use of Design Certification Change Process while Design Certification is Under Review 

Joseph Colaccino of NRC led a very short discussion related to the table provided in 
ML101130509 (changes to, and departures from, design certification material).  The basic 
message provided by the staff was that the COL cannot be issued until the design referenced 
by the COL has been certified.  At that point, the information within the table becomes relevant.  
There was no significant feedback from the DCWG. 

Open Item Closure Process 

Joseph Colaccino of NRC led a discussion describing NRC’s vision of the open item closure 
process.  The discussion centered on an internal memo from the New Reactor Licensing 
Division to the technical divisions within Office of New Reactors (NRO) (ML100060495), which 
described the process.  The memo was written in terms of the six phase process currently used 
by NRC for design certifications and reference COLs (RCOL).  The process described in the 
memo states that the applicant will receive the Safety Evaluation Report (SER) with Open 
Items, along with a schedule letter for the closure of open items, for each chapter of their 
application.  The applicant is expected to respond with a schedule for open item closure, giving 
either required information or a date before Phase 4.  The staff will make the determination 
based on the submittal if additional requests for additional information (RAIs) are necessary.  In 
addition, the staff stated that they expect this process to be adapted for four phase review 
schedules.  The DCWG stated that they want to close open items quickly.  They also stated that 
the eRAI classification used by NRC is not clear.  They want to be able to identify and begin to 
close open items before the SER with open items is published, if possible.  The DCWG and 
NRC staff agreed that clear communication between the applicants and NRC on the status and 
resolution paths for the open items is key to closing the open items. 
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Post-COL Item Implementation 

Paul Infanger of Unistar presented the DCWG’s interpretation of DC/COL-ISG-15, “Post-
Combined License Commitments.”  As the DCWG interprets it, ISG-15 is a clarification of 
Regulatory Guide (RG) 1.206, “Combined License Applications for Nuclear Power Plants 
(LWR Edition).”  ISG-15 eliminated the term “COL Holder,” and changed the way SERs have 
since been written.  The staff stated that SERs written prior to ISG-15 will be modified prior to 
issuance of the Advanced Final SERs to be consistent with the guidance in ISG-15.  The 
DCWG is supportive and has implemented the guidance in ISG-15 into their own documents.  
Joseph Colaccino of NRC expressed his appreciation for the industry’s cooperation on this 
matter. 

Questions asked of SCOL Applicants on Generic Text 

Joseph Colaccino of NRC led a discussion related to questions asked of SCOL applicants on 
Generic Text.  The DCWG expressed concern that the SCOL applicant was receiving RAIs on 
information that was not specific to their application (i.e., if there was an issue, it should have 
been handled within the context of the design certification or RCOL).  The NRC explained that 
the SCOL process has changed from its initial conception to the actual implementation.  In order 
to avoid generic questions, the DCWG has performed a 100 percent review of both the RCOLA 
for Calvert Cliffs and the SCOLA for Bell Bend to ensure that the RCOLA and the SCOLA lined 
up perfectly, (i.e., only information specific to the Bell Bend site is present in the Bell Bend 
SCOLA).  The DCWG stated that if they receive a question on generic text on the Bell Bend 
SCOLA, they feel the need to modify both COLAs to implement the response to the question.  
UniStar stated that the Calvert application Revision 5 addressed generic questions.  The DCWG 
also communicated to NRC that if Bell Bend receives generic RAIs, it will modify the Calvert 
application to incorporate the responses.  The NRC staff took the action to review potential 
generic questions on the Bell Bend review and give feedback to the DCWG. 

ITAAC Definition of As-Built 

Nanette Gilles of NRC gave a presentation related to NRC staff’s understanding of what the 
phrase “as built” means in terms of ITAAC.  AREVA indicated that they did not agree with the 
definition of “as built” as presented in the revised NEI document 08-01.  A DCWG representative 
gave reasons for performing as built inspections off sight.  The NRC staff told the DCWG that a 
revision to RG 1.215, “Guidance for ITAAC Closure under 10 CFR Part 52,” will be issued by 
the end of this year. 

The NRC and the DCWG discussed the possibility for providing the technical justification for an 
offsite ITAAC closure early in the closure process.  The DCWG asked if it was possible for the 
NRC to devise a pre-approval mechanism for offsite inspection.  The DCWG asked for this 
because they are concerned about the possibility of closing an ITAAC offsite early in the 
process, and then later having the NRC staff not find the technical justification for performing the 
ITAAC closure off site sufficient.  The NRC staff stated that they expect early interaction 
between the licensee and the inspection staff, but stated that there has been no discussion of a 
documentation process for the acceptability of given offsite ITAAC closures.  The DCWG 
committed to have more discussion with the NRC on this issue. 

Schedule Audit/ Look Aheads 

• Proposed date for next DCWG meeting: June 24, 2010 
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Action Items/Closing Remarks 

The NRC staff and DCWG members went through the list of action items to make sure all had 
been addressed.  New action items for the next DCWG meeting include the following: 

• NRC will provide feedback to the DCWG on, “Supplement to U.S. EPR Final Safety 
Analysis Report to Add the Beyond Design Basis Large Commercial Aircraft Impact 
Assessment,” and NEI template submittal. 

• The NRC and DCWG will have a follow-up phone call so the DCWG can provide 
additional input on the language of draft DC/COL ISG-18.  There will be clarification given 
on DCD RAI 355, Question 17-04.23 related to an open item on D-RAP.  Prior to this 
phone call, the DCWG will provide alternate wording on D-RAP ITAAC. 

• NRC will review generic questions in the Bell Bend review and give feedback to the 
DCWG. 

• NRC will continue to improve eRAI statusing in order to make the open items more clear. 

 
• DCWG will provide an update on the resolution of the definition of “as-built.” 

 
Members of the public were in attendance.  The attendance list is provided and no public 
feedback forms were received.  Please direct any inquiries concerning this meeting to 
Michael.Canova@nrc.gov. 

 
 
 
Enclosures:  
Meeting Agenda and Attendee List  
 
cc: U.S. EPR DCWG Mailing List 
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ENCLOSURE 1 

AGENDA 
 

U.S. EPR DESIGN CENTER WORKING GROUP PUBLIC MEETING 
 

Thursday, March 25, 2010 
 

12:30 p.m. – 4:30 p.m.  
 
 

Time Topic Led by

12:30 p.m. Introduction and Opening Remarks NRC/DCWG** 

12:45 p.m. Review of Action Items from Previous Meeting NRC/DCWG 

1:00 p.m. Design Reliability Assurance Program ITAAC NRC 

1:30 p.m. Use of Design Certification Change Process while Design 
Certification is Under Review  

NRC 

1:45 p.m. Open Item Closure Process NRC 

2:00 p.m. Post-COL Item Implementation DCWG 

2:30 p.m. Questions Asked of SCOL Applicant on Generic Text NRC/DCWG 

2:45 p.m. Break*  

3:00 p.m. ITAAC – Definition of As-Built NRC 

3:45 p.m. Schedule for Submission of Next Revision of Applications DCWG 

4:00 p.m. Schedule of Future Audits and Public Meetings NRC/DCWG 

4:15 p.m. Action Items/Closing Remarks* NRC/DCWG 

4:30 p.m. Adjourn   

 
 
Note - All times listed are approximate. 
 
*  The public was given opportunities to comment at these points in the meeting. 
 
**  DCWG – Design Center Working Group (AREVA, UniStar, and PPL affiliates)



 

ENCLOSURE 2 

Attendee List 
 

U.S. EPR Design Center Working Group Public Meeting 
 

Thursday, March 25, 2010 
 

Name Address Contact Info 

Joseph Colaccino NRC 301-415-7102 

Michael Canova NRC 301-415-0737 

Andrew Bielen NRC 301-415-4044 

Michael Miernicki NRC 301-415-2304 

Lynn Mrowca NRC Lynn.mrowca@nrc.gov 

Hanh Phan NRC Hanh.phan@nrc.gov 

Malcolm Patterson NRC Malcolm.patterson@nrc.gov 

Todd Hilsmeier NRC 301-415-6788 

Nanette Gilles NRC Nanette.gilles@nrc.gov 

Christian Clement Unistar christian.clement@unistarnuclear.com 

Gregory Gibson Unistar Gregory.Gibson@unistarnuclear.com 

Sandra Sloan AREVA Sandra.sloan@areva.com 

Rocco Sgarro PPL rrsgarro@pplweb.com 

Paul Infanger Unistar Paul.infanger@constellation.com 

Brian Mcintyre AREVA Brian.McIntyre@areva.com 

Darrell Gardner AREVA Darrell.Gardner@areva.com 

Robert Godley Unistar Robert.Godley@constellation.com 

Raymond Lewis AREVA ray.lewis.ext@areva.com 

Martin Owens AREVA  Martin.Owens@areva.com 

Kelli Voelsing AREVA Kelli.Voelsing@areva.com 

Emily Duncan Winston & Strawn ejduncan@gmail.com 

Jin Chung MNES (703) 908-6280 

Dan Williamson Unistar Daniel.williamson@constellation.com 

Richard Szoch Unistar (410) 470-5563 

John Concklin AREVA (434) 832-2964 

Wayne Massie Unistar Wayne.massie@unistarnuclear.com 

Michael Kelly AREVA (704) 805-2150 

Brian McEntyre AREVA (704) 805-2554 
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DCWG - EPR Mailing List       (Revised 05/12/2010) 
cc: 
Scott Bond 
Callaway Plant 
P.O. Box 620 
Fulton, MO  65251 
       
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Adam C. Heflin 
Senior Vice President and 
Chief Nuclear Officer 
AmerenUE/Callaway Plant 
P.O. Box 620 
Fulton, MO  65251 
       
Charles Peterson 
Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw & Pittman, LLP 
2300 "N" Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20037 
       
Mr. Tom Sliva 
7207 IBM Drive 
Charlotte, NC  28262 
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DCWG - EPR Mailing List 

Email 
acpasswater@aol.com   (Al Passwater) 
alau@washdc.whitecase.com   (Albie Lau) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
brian.mcintyre@areva.com   (Brian McIntyre) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
christian.clement@unistarnuclear.com  (Chrisitan Clement) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
ktscopelliti@pplweb.com   (Karen Scopelliti) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mbowling@numarkassoc.com   (Marty Bowling) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul.Infanger@constellation.com   (Paul Infanger) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
Rebecca.Smith-Kevern@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rebecca Smith-Kevern) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
rrsgarro@pplweb.com   (Rocco Sgarro) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen)  
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DCWG - EPR Mailing List 

strambgb@westinghouse.com   (George Stramback) 
tlharpster@pplweb.com   (Terry Harpster) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
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